
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room 
Civic Centre, Silver Street,  
Enfield EN1 3XA 
 

PLEASE NOTE MEETING TIME 
 

 Ext:  1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Mahmut Aksanoglu (Chair), Sinan Boztas (Vice-Chair), 
Mahym Bedekova, Chris Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 4/11/19 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 15 

OCTOBER 2019  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

15 October 2019. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 138)  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
5. 19/01285/FUL - TRAVIS PERKINS, 699 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 

3RS  (Pages 9 - 56) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 RECOMMENDATION:  That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to 

secure the obligations as set out in the report, the Head of Development 
Management / the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 223 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Sinan Boztas, Mahym Bedekova, Chris 

Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Hass Yusuf, Michael Rye OBE, 
Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT Tim Leaver 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Joseph 

McKee (Senior Planning Officer), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning) 
and Claire Williams (Planning Decisions Manager) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Dennis Stacey (Chair, Conservation Advisory Group) 

17 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
252   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Leaver and Dennis 
Stacey (Chair of CAG). 
 
253   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Councillor Bedekova declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, 
19/00986/FUL – Sinclair’s Laundry Site, 199 Brettenham Road, London 
N18 2HE, as she was the Local Ward Councillor for Edmonton Green. 

2. Councillor Hass Yusuf declared a pecuniary interest in item 6, 47 
Eversley Park Road, London N21 1JJ, as the agent is known to him. 
He would not be voting on this application. 

 
254   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 
SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday 17 September 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
255   

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 224 - 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.120)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
256   
19/02830/FUL  -  39A CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LJ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Joseph McKee, Senior Planning Officer, clarifying 
the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. Receipt of letter from the London Fire Brigade (LFB) and 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) confirming no objection to the 
proposed development on grounds of fire safety. 

3. Also reported the need for conditions to cover Refuse and Servicing 
Management Plan & Landscaping along the boundary with 9/10 
Alderwood Mews. 

4. The deputation of Kevin Robinson, neighbouring resident, speaking 
against the officers’ recommendation. 

5. The deputation of Councillor Alessandro Georgiou speaking as 
Cockfosters Ward Councillor, against the officers’ recommendation. 

6. The deputation of Alan Cox, the agent, speaking in response. 
7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 5 votes for, 4 votes against and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions 
and the agreed conditions below: 
 

 Refuse/Servicing Management Plan 
 
No part of the development hereby approved shall be commenced until the 
applicant has submitted and had approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, a Refuse and Servicing Management Plan which sets out how 
deliveries and servicing will function as well as details of the private refuse 
collection arrangements. Servicing and refuse arrangements will be 
implemented in accordance with detail approved and maintained thereafter 
unless otherwise agreed by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure goods can be delivered, waste removed in a safe and 
efficient manner which would not have any unacceptable adverse impact to 
the safety or capacity of the local highways network. 

 
 

 
 

 Planting Schedule 
 
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a scaled 
plan shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority showing all existing and proposed vegetation and landscape 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 225 - 

features to be retained within the site. The submitted details to include 
specific reference to planting/landscape features along the shared boundary 
with No.9 Alderwood Mews which is of particular importance. 
 
The site shall be landscaped strictly in accordance with the approved details 
in the first planting season or prior to the first occupation of the development; 
whichever is sooner. 
Any new tree(s) that die(s) or become(s) severely damaged or diseased shall 
be removed and replaced within five years of planting. Unless further specific 
permission has been given by the Local Planning Authority, replacement 
planting shall be in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: Required to safeguard and enhance the character and amenity of 
the area, to provide ecological, environmental and bio-diversity benefits and 
to maximise the quality and usability of open spaces within the development. 
 
 

 Obscured Glazing 
 
The glazing serving the ground floor window within the northern elevation of 
plot 4 shall be non-opening below 1.7m and be obscured. The glazing shall 
not be altered without approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of neighbouring properties.  

 
257   
19/02435/HOU  -  47 EVERSLEY PARK ROAD, LONDON N21 1JJ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. The date shown at paragraph 5.1 (page 52) of the report should read 
‘September 2018’. 

3. The deputation of Murat Aydemir, applicant/agent, speaking against the 
officers’ recommendation of refusal. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers 

recommendation: 5 votes for (Chair’s casting vote included), 4 votes 
against, 1 abstention and Councillor Yusuf did not vote. 

 
 
AGREED that planning permission be Refused. 

 
258   
19/00986/FUL  -  SINCLAIR'S LAUNDRY SITE, 199 BRETTENHAM ROAD, 
LONDON N18 2HE  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 226 - 

2. As reported, paragraph 7.3 (page 75 of the report), Thames Water 
comments to be addressed via information rather than a condition. 

3. As reported, an additional letter of objection raising concerns regarding 
noise and impact on residential amenity (reference made to 
Environmental Health comments on page 76 of the report). 

4. The deputation of John Ferguson, the applicant, in support of the 
officers’ recommendation. 

5. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
the obligations as set out in the report, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions. 
 
259   
19/00201/FUL  -  465-469 GREEN LANES, LONDON N13 4BS  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying that this application had been heard at the 29th August 2019 
meeting, which had been deferred due to a lack of affordable housing. 

2. As reported, received an update on viability assessment and affordable 
housing review from Area Manager. 

3. It was agreed to prioritise payments previously secured for highway 
improvements and education. 

4. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 7 votes for and 3 abstentions. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement, the 
Head of Development Management /Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
260   
PLANNING PANEL  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The provisional Planning Committee scheduled for the 5 November 
2019, will be going ahead. 

2. The Planning Panel for the Southgate Office Village application has 
been confirmed for the 21 November 2019. 

 
Post Meeting note: 
 
The planning panel is confirmed to be held at Highlands School 
Assembly Hall on the 21 November 2019. 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 227 - 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 - REPORT NO   138 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.11.2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
Head of Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8132 0870 
Claire Williams Tel: 020 8132 0869 
 
3.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary 
documents identified in the individual reports. 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

ITEM 3 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 5 November 2019 

Report of: 

Head of Planning 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  
Evie Learman 
0208-132- 3873 

Ward:  

Winchmore Hill 

Application Number: 19/01285/FUL Category: Major 

LOCATION:  Travis Perkins, 699 Green Lanes, London, N21 3RS 

PROPOSAL:   Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 4-storey, part 5-storey building 
comprising employment floorspace with associated trade area, storage and showroom at ground floor 
level (Sui Generis) and 18 no. residential units above (8 x 1-bed, 8 x 2-bed, 2 x 3-bed); including 
landscaping, car parking to rear; and associated works. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Travis Perkins 
C/O Agent 

Agent Name & Address: 
Ms Angie Fenton 
Quod 
Ingeni Building 
17 Broadwick Street 
London 
W1F 0DE 

RECOMMENDATION: That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations 
as set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 

Note for Members: The scope of the application would be considered to be a major development 
and as such is referable to committee. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: 19/01285/FUL    LOCATION:  699 Green Lanes, London, N21 3RS,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 10



Suggested Conditions  
 
1  Time Limited Permission 
 
2  Drawing Numbers 
  Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans. 
 
3 Use Class  

To be Sui Generis at ground floor (trade counter with showroom and 
temporary storage area for products) and residential on the floors above; any 
changes require consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
4  Materials  

Sample panel and a schedule of materials to be used in all external 
elevations including walls, doors, windows and front entrances within the 
development. 
 

5 Surfacing Materials  
Details and design of the surfacing materials to be used within the 
development including footpaths, shared surfaces, access roads, parking 
areas and road markings. 

 
6  Landscaping  

• Details of trees, shrubs, grass and all other soft landscaped areas of 
internal and external amenity spaces to be planted on the site; 

• Where feasible biodiversity enhancement interventions incorporated into 
the design; and 

• Any planting which dies, becomes severely damaged or diseased within 
five years of planting shall be replaced with new planting in accordance 
with the approved details.  

 
7 Tree Protection  

Scheme for the protection of the trees (in the root protection area) in relation 
to the site and neighbouring properties, in accordance with BS5837:2012, 
including a tree protection plan (TPP) and an Arboricultural Method Statement 
(AMS). 

 
8 Nesting Boxes 

Details of bird and / or bat nesting boxes / bricks. 
 
9 Biodiversity Enhancement 

Biodiversity enhancement measures to be incorporated into the proposed 
landscape works. 
 

10  Operational / Service Management Plan – Commercial Element 
 
Operational/Service Management Plan including details of: 

1. How delivery vehicles will be managed to ensure there is no 
occurrences of vehicle idling within close proximity to the site; 

2. How vehicle deliveries will be managed to ensure there is no undue 
noise and disturbance to neighbouring occupiers as a result of the 
deliveries; and 

3. Procedure for dealing with noise complaints arising from neighbouring 
occupiers. 

Page 11



 
11 BREEAM  

‘Outstanding’ rating to be achieved. 
 

12  Details of Vehicular Access Modifications including Alterations to Cycle 
Infrastructure. 

 
13 Cycle Storage – Residential Element  

Details of the siting and design of secure covered cycle parking facilities. 
 
14  Cycle Parking – Commercial Element 
 
15 Pedestrian Pathways  

Details of pedestrian pathways within the curtilage of the site. 
 
16 Car Parking Provision for Electric Vehicles (20%) 
 
17 Details of On-site Car Parking Allocation Policy 
 
18 Recycling Storage 
 
19 Opening / Operational Hours 

Opening hours of the commercial element, including deliveries, are restricted 
to 7.00am to 7.00pm Monday to Saturday and 9.00am to 4.00pm Sundays & 
Bank Holidays. 

 
20  Previously Unidentified Contamination  
 
21  Piling, Deep Foundations, and Boreholes 
 
22  Construction Management Plan (CMP) 

Construction Management Plan in accordance with London Best Practice 
Guidance. 

 
23 Subdivision  

Building shall not be occupied by more than one business at any one time. 
 
24 Acoustic Report 

Acoustic report to be submitted. 
 
25 External Lighting 
 
26 Secure by Design 
 Certificate of Compliance where feasible. 
 
27 Dwelling Mix / Floor Areas 

The dwelling mix and flor areas of each unit as approved (8 x 1-bed, 8 x 2-
bed, 2 x 3-bed), shall be delivered unless otherwise agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

28 Balcony Screening 
Details of the balcony screening shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 

Page 12



 

29 Noise Control 
Details demonstrating how the development will be constructed / adapted so 
as to provide sufficient air-borne and structure-borne sound insulation against 
externally generated noise and vibration. 
 

30 Carbon Reduction  
 
31 Energy Performance  

Energy Performance Certificate accompanied by a Built Energy Performance 
Assessment shall be submitted. 

 
32  Green Procurement and Construction Plan 

Green Procurement and Construction Plan detailing how the development 
has sought to minimise the environmental impact of the scheme. 
 

33  SUDS Strategy 
Sustainable Strategy shall be submitted with full details of Suitability; 
Quantity; Quality; and Functionality, in line with DMD 61. 

 
34  SUDS – Final Strategy 

Final SuDS Strategy to be submitted, which includes final sizes, cross 
sections, specifications and functionality calculations (where necessary).  

 
35 Water Pollution 
 
36 Rainwater Recycling System 

Provision of Rainwater Recycling System. 
 
37 Green Roofs 
 Provision of green / brown roofs. 
 
38 Details of Water Efficiency Measures 
 
39 Connection to District Heating Network 

Further investigation into whether a future link up would be feasible and 
whether a temporary boiler cold be provided in the meanwhile. 
 

40 Energy Statement 
Energy Statement demonstrating how the development will provide or no less 
than 35% reduction on the total CO2 emissions arising from the operation of a 
development and its services over Part L of Building Regs 2013. 

 
41 Energy Performance Certificate 

Submission of Energy Performance Certificate. 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 13



1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The report seeks approval to a scheme involving the demolition of existing 

buildings and erection of a part 4-storey, part 5-storey building comprising 
employment floorspace with associated trade area, storage and showroom at 
ground floor level (Sui Generis) and 18 residential units above (8 x 1-bed, 8 x 
2-bed, 2 x 3-bed); including landscaping, car parking to rear; and associated 
works. The proposal as stated above would replace an existing builders’ 
merchants which is currently occupied by Travis Perkins. 

 
1.2 The builders’ merchants would be replaced by a ‘Toolstation’ branch which is 

considered to be a more compatible use with the proposed residential 
element on the site. Although the existing and proposed use class for the 
commercial element on the site is Sui Generis, in order to ensure that the 
ground floor element
[...]
g provided for 28 cycles which 

is acceptable. Officers recommend a condition for cycle storage details to be 
submitted to ensure this detail of the proposal is appropriate. In addition, a 
further condition is suggested requiring cycle parking for the commercial 
element to be provided. 

 
Refuse and Recycling 
 

14.18 Policy 5.17 of the London Plan requires suitable waste and recycling storage 
facilities in all new developments whilst Core Policy 22 supports the provision 
of a sufficient, well-located waste management facility and requires all new 
developments to provide on-site waste treatment, storage and collection 
throughout the lifetime of the development.  

14.19 Meanwhile Policy DMD 57 notes that all new developments should make 
provision for waste storage, sorting and recycling, and adequate access for 
waste collection.  

 
14.20 The location for waste storage has been indicated on the plans along with 

details of the capacity of bins being specified. Two storage areas are shown 
on plans with the total number of bins being provided as follows: 

 
- 6 x 1100lt for refuse; and  
- 4 x 240lt for recycling.  

 
14.21 However inadequate storage is being provided for recycling and as such a 

condition is recommended requiring policy compliant recycling storage to be 
provided prior to occupation of the residential element of the development. 
Details of the current guidelines are set out in Enfield’s Waste and Recycling 
Planning Storage Guidance (ENV-08-162).  

 
Summary of Traffic / Transport and Refuse 

 
14.22 The above assessment demonstrates that the proposal would not result in an 

unacceptable impact in terms of traffic and transportation matters, and 
furthermore is not expected to result in any significant additional impact over 
and above the existing. As such, the proposal is considered acceptable in 
terms of transport and refuse subject to further details being submitted 
through conditions as follows: 

 
- details of cycle sto
[...]
south; 

 
vii) The development would create 9 on-site parking spaces (including 2 

accessible spaces) which would reduce impact upon on-street 
parking. 28 on-site cycle spaces would also be created which would 
encourage sustainable methods of transport. As such the 
development is acceptable in terms of parking, traffic generation and 
servicing;  

 
viii)  Whilst the commercial footprint would reduce, there would be no loss 

of employment as a result of the development. 
 

ix) The development will not have an unacceptable impact on neighbouring 
residential amenity given the distances between the site and 
neighbouring occupiers; 

 
x) The developers will pay a financial contribution towards improving the 

cycle highway opposite the site, thus encouraging more sustainable 
methods of transport; and 

 
xi) The sustainability credentials of the building will be improved by use of 

measures such as: Improved thermal efficiency, external lighting 
optimised for maximum efficiency, internal & external LED Lighting, 
Building Management System Controls and high efficiency motors. 

 

Page 45



21.3 Having regard also to the mitigation secured by the recommended conditions 
and Section 106 Agreement, it is considered the proposed development is 
acceptable when assessed against the suite of relevant planning policies and 
that planning permission should be granted.  

 
22.  Recommendation 

 
22.1 That subject to the completion of a s106 Agreement to secure the obligations 

as set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning 
Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions. 

 

Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



A
ffordable units

Private units

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 15 OCTOBER 2019
	Minutes

	4 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 138)
	5 19/01285/FUL - TRAVIS PERKINS, 699 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 3RS
	1. Executive Summary
	1.1 The report seeks approval to a scheme involving the demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 4-storey, part 5-storey building comprising employment floorspace with associated trade area, storage and showroom at ground floor level (S...
	1.4 The reasons for recommending approval are:
	i) The principle of the proposed development is acceptable in that it would be consistent with the objectives of national, regional and local policy in terms of supporting and securing sustainable growth and employment opportunities within the borough...
	ii) The site would retain commercial floorspace at ground floor level and provide additional housing stock for the borough by providing 18 additional units including a 36% affordable offer;
	iii) The development would make better use of the site by retaining a commercial element whilst providing housing including an affordable element;
	iv) The development will provide good quality residential units in a good location; each of the residential units will be double aspect and have private amenity space with 135sqm of communal amenity space also being provided at first floor level;
	v) The development is acceptable for this location in terms of its appearance, size, siting, scale and design and is an improvement to the existing building;
	vi) The development will improve the visual element of the streetscene, and will also provide a more coherent link between the existing buildings to the north and the Grade ll listed building to the south;
	vii) The development would create 9 on-site parking spaces (including 2 accessible spaces) which would reduce impact upon on-street parking. 28 on-site cycle spaces would also be created which would encourage sustainable methods of transport. As such ...
	viii)  Whilst the commercial footprint would reduce, there would be no loss of employment as a result of the development.
	2. Site and Surround

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5.11.2019 

 

- 287 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Mahym Bedekova, Elif Erbil, Ahmet 

Hasan, Hass Yusuf, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria 
Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT Sinan Boztas, Chris Bond and Tim Leaver 

 
OFFICERS: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Andy Higham (Head of 

Development Management), Kevin Tohill (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Dominic Millen (Group Leader Transportation) and 
Catriona McFarlane (Legal Representative) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: John West (Vice Chair, Conservation Advisory Group) 

7 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
314   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bond, Boztas and 

Leaver, and from Dennis Stacey (Chair of CAG). 
3. The Committee’s dissatisfaction with the failure of the Conference Room 

technology including microphones and screens. Officers would take this up 
with Facilities Management. 

 
315   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
316   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 15 
OCTOBER 2019  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday 15 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
317   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 138)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5.11.2019 

 

- 288 - 

 
318   
19/01285/FUL - TRAVIS PERKINS, 699 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 
3RS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Strategic Development Manager, 

clarifying the proposals. 
2. Receipt of two further objections from local residents, circulated to 

members. 
3. Layouts for all four residential floors circulated to members. 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. On behalf of CAG, the main concern had been the shop front façade. 
6. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation and additional conditions requested: 5 votes for and 3 
votes against. 

 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
obligations as set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / 
the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and additional conditions below: 
 
Landscaping  
 
Prior to the completion of the external building works of the development, details of 
landscape screening to the rear of the building together with details of trees, shrubs, 
grass and all other soft landscaped areas of internal and external amenity spaces to 
be planted on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The planting scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details in the first planting season after completion or occupation of the 
development whichever is the sooner. Any planting which dies, becomes severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced with new planting 
in accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: To provide a satisfactory appearance and ensure that the development 
does not prejudice highway safety. 

 
Crime Prevention Strategy  
 
Notwithstanding the details of the development, hereby approved, a detailed crime 
prevention management and maintenance strategy detailing how the development 
will minimise opportunities for crime including details of a controlled access system, 
CCTV and external lighting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the first occupation of each phase of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development protects community safety. 

 
Detailed Drawings 
 
Prior to the commencement of building works above ground, detailed drawings to a 
scale of 1:20 to confirm the detailed design and materials of 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5.11.2019 

 

- 289 - 

the: 
 
a.         Schedule and sample of materials used in all elevations; 
b.         Details of all windows and doors at scale 1:10, windows shall be set at least 

115mm within window reveal scale 1:10; 
c.         Construction details of all external elements at 1:20 scale (including 

sections).  This should include: entrances and exits, glazing, masonry, 
weathering and flashings, balustrades and parapets, roof, plant and plant 
screening, health and safety systems; 

d.         Full drawn details (1:20 scale elevations, 1:20 scale detailing) of all railings 
and gates (including hinges, fixings, locks, finials); and 

e.         Full details of the shop front (ground floor commercial unit) design, including 
schedule and sample of materials scale 1:20.  

 
Shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
the commencement of development above ground herby permitted. The 
development shall thereafter be carried out solely in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
Reason: To safeguard and enhance the visual amenities of the locality. 

 
 
 
 
 
319   
PLANNING PANEL - UPDATE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Due to the general election on 12 December, and with the advice of the 

Monitoring Officer, it was decided that the Planning Panel for the 
Southgate Office Village application should be postponed and would be 
rescheduled in January 2020. 

2. The next Planning Committee meeting scheduled for 26 November 2019 
would proceed, and would be held at the Dugdale Centre. 

 
 
 


